Minutes of the Atoka City Council Meeting of November 6, 2023, at 6:00 pm, Atoka City Hall, 353 East A Street, Atoka, Oklahoma.

Original Agenda Posted November 3, 2023, at 4:00 pm; Atoka City Hall, 353 East A Street, Atoka, Oklahoma.

I. Convene Meeting:

- A. Meeting Called to Order at 6:00 pm
- B. Welcome by Mayor Cathey
- C. Pledge of Allegiance by Mayor Cathey
- D. Invocation by Mr. Sherrill
- E. Roll Call: Present Mr. Sherrill, Ms. Pogue, Mr. Turner, Ms. McGee, and Mr. Cathey
- F. Public Recognition: Cindy Wallis, Carol Ervin, Miranda Donihoo, and Travis Mullins.

II. Public Comments: None

III. Business Agenda:

- A. Public Hearing: None
- B. Agenda Items:
 - 1. Discussion and/or action regarding approving or rejecting the minutes of the meeting of October 16, 2023. (Attachment #1)

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Pogue to approve the minutes of the meeting of October 16, 2023. Voting aye, McGee, Sherrill, Pogue, Turner, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

2. Discussion and/or action regarding accepting or rejecting the City Manager's Report (Attachment #2).

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Pogue to approve the City Manager's Report. Voting aye, Turner, McGee, Sherrill, Pogue, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

3. Discussion and/or action on approving or rejecting the blanket purchase orders for the City of Atoka. (Attachment #3)

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Pogue to approve the blanket purchase orders for the City of Atoka. Voting aye, Pogue, Turner, McGee, Sherrill, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

4. Discussion and/or action regarding approving or denying the payment of Invoice No. 7 to Wall Engineering in the amount of \$9,792.00 for the Splash Pad Improvement Project. (Attachment #4)

A motion was made by Council Member Pogue and seconded by Council Member McGee to approve the payment of Invoice No. 7 to Wall Engineering in the amount of \$9,792.00 for the Splash Pad Improvement Project. Voting aye, Turner, Pogue, McGee, Sherrill, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

5. Discussion and/or action regarding the re-appointment of Linda Peoples and Marilyn Richardson as Commissioners of the Atoka Housing Authority and authorizing the Mayor to sign any necessary certificates for re-appointment.

A motion was made by Council Member Pogue and seconded by Council Member McGee to approve the re-appointment of Linda Peoples and Marilyn Richardson as Commissioners of the Atoka Housing Authority and authorizing the mayor to sign any necessary certificates for re-appointment. Voting aye, McGee, Pogue, Sherrill, Turner, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

6. Discussion and/or action regarding accepting the recommendation from the Atoka Planning Commission and adopting Ordinance No 597 regarding the request to rezone the property at 460 N Pennsylvania Ave, Atoka, Oklahoma, currently zoned A-1 Agriculture or C-3 General Commercial to R-1 Residential. (Attachment #5)

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Sherrill to adopt Ordinance No. 597 regarding the request to rezone the property at 460 N Pennsylvania Ave, Atoka, Oklahoma, currently zoned A-1 Agriculture or C-3 General Commercial to R-1 Residential. Voting aye, Sherrill, McGee, Turner, Pogue, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

7. Discussion and/or action on adopting or rejecting Resolution No. 2023-17; adopting the agreement between ODOT and the City of Atoka for Project No. HSIPG-299S(315); Installation of a School Zone. (Attachment #6)

A motion was made by Council Member Pogue and seconded by Council Member McGee to adopt Resolution No. 2023-17; adopting the agreement between ODOT and the City of Atoka for Project No. HSIPG-299S (315); Installation of a School Zone. Voting aye, Pogue, Sherrill, McGee, Turner, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

8. Discussion and/or action on adopting or rejecting Resolution No. 2023-18; adopting the terms and conditions of the USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Grant Agreement and authorizing the Mayor to sign all documents required to accept the grant. (Attachment #7)

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Pogue to adopt Resolution No. 2023-18; adopting the terms and conditions of the USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Grant Agreement and authorizing the Mayor to sign all documents required to accept the grant. Voting aye, Sherrill, McGee, Turner, Pogue, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

9. Discussion and/or action to purchase a 2013 SkyTrak Forklift from EL Construction LLC for \$28,000.00. (Attachment #8)

A motion was made by Council Member McGee and seconded by Council Member Pogue to approve the purchase of a 2013 Sky Trak Forklift from EL Construction LLC for \$28,000.00. Voting aye, Pogue, Sherrill, Turner, McGee, and Cathey. Voting nay, none. Motion carried.

Brian Cathey, Mayor

	C. Public Requested Agenda Items: None		
IV.	Consent Agenda Items: None		
٧.	Executive Session: None		
VI.	New Business: None		
VII.	Council Comments: None		
VIII.	•		
Adjourned: 6:14 pm City of		City of Atoka	
	Attest:		

Susan Bates, City Clerk